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ABSTRACT

Studies show that the current way of learning history via textbook is not efficient
in delivering the content while also being unattractive for students.
Additionally, students also tend to lose focus in class due to having no interest
in learning history. To support the learning of history in more interactive ways,
a game titled “Road to Merdeka” is developed. This game focuses on the history
of Tanah Melayu’s independence through the contributions of Dato Onn Jaafar
and Tunku Abdul Rahman. Base on the history syllabus of Form 5, the journeys
of this important figure are translated in the form of missions to be completed
by players using the technique of Role-Playing Game. The topic covered for
this game content is the chapter of “Pembinaan Negara dan Bangsa yang
Merdeka” from the history textbook. Players control an avatar representing Dato
Onn to complete missions including the formation of Sistem Ahli, exposure of
members and portfolios in Sistem Ahli and formation of Pakatan Murni. After
Dato’ Onn Jaafar mission completed, student can control an avatar that resemble
Tunku Abdul Rahman and follow his journey. One mission has been designed
for this figure which is fundraising for “Rundingan Kemerdekaan” at London.
Throughout the missions, the avatar would meet and interact with other
characters representing other important figures of Tanah Melayu’s
independence and they would work together for the mission of achieving
independence. Method used for this game is ADDIE method. By playing this
game, players experience the journey and challenges faced by Malaysia’s
independence figures interactively. This may help them to understand the topic
of Malaysian independence in a more attractive way and may also increase their
appreciation of Dato Onn and other important figures’ contributions to the
country. The findings suggest that this game needs to improve the design
variation so more students are attracted to learn history through playing game
and increase the usability while learning. Future work can be applied by
improve game content by cover more topics from the syllabus.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT PAGE

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL I
STUDENT DECLARATION i

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT Y%
ABSTRACT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS Vi
LIST OF FIGURES X
LIST OF TABLES Xiii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS Xiv

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1  Background of Study 1
1.2 Problem Statement 2
1.3  Project Objectives 3
1.4 Project Scope 3
1.5 Project Significances 4
1.6  Project Outcome 4
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Malaysia Education 5
2.1.1 Sijil Pelajaran Malaysia 7
2.2 History Subject 7
2.3  “Pembinaan Negara dan Bangsa yang Merdeka” 9
2.3.1 Dato’ Onn Jaafar 9
2.3.2  Tunku Abdul Rahman 10
2.4 Methods in Learning 12
241 Classroom 12
2.4.2  Textbook 12

Vi



2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

243  Game-Based Learning
Game Elements

25.1 Levels
25.2 Reward
2.5.3  Challenge
Game Genre

2.6.1  Simulation

2.6.2 First-Person Shooter

2.6.3 Role-Playing Game

Platform

2.7.1  Consoles

2.7.2 Mobile Games

2.7.3 Personal Computer

Related Works

2.8.1 Assassin’s Creed Brotherhood
2.8.2  Age of Empires Il

2.8.3 Civilization VI

2.8.4  The American War of Independence and Marie-Antoinette
2.8.5 The Time Tribe

2.8.4  National Geographic Challenge!
Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4

Project Framework

Framework Activity

Project Framework Phases
3.3.1  Analysis Phase

3.3.2 Design Phase

3.3.3 Development Phase

3.3.4  Implementation Phase
3.34 Evaluation Phase
Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: DESIGN

vii

13
14
14
14
15
15
15
16
17
18
18
19
19
20
20
21
21
23
23
24
26

27
28
30
30
31
31
32
32
32

34



	“Road to Merdeka” Educational Game using Role-Playing Game
	SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
	STUDENT DECLARATIONI
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Project Objectives
	1.4 Project Scope
	1.5 Project Significances
	1.6 Project Outcome

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Malaysia Education
	2.2 History Subject
	2.3 “Pembinaan Negara dan Bangsa yang Merdeka”
	2.4 Methods in Learning
	2.5 Game Elements
	2.6 Game Genre
	2.7 Platform
	2.8 Related Works
	2.9 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Project Framework
	3.2 Framework Activity
	3.3 Project Framework Phases
	3.4 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 4 DESIGN
	4.1 Flowchart
	4.2 Use Case
	4.3 Storyboard
	4.4 Mission
	4.5 Dato Onn Jaafar Mission
	4.6 Tunku Abdul Rahman Mission
	4.7 Quiz
	4.8 Summary

	CHAPTER 5 PROJECT DEVELOPMENT
	5.1 Menu
	5.2 Character
	5.3 Environment Map
	5.4 Mission
	5.5 Dato Onn Jaafar Mission
	5.6 Tunku Abdul Rahman Mission
	5.7 Audio
	5.8 Quiz
	5.9 Summary

	CHAPTER 6 PROJECT TESTING, RESULT AND ANALYSIS
	6.1 Usability Testing
	6.2 Qualitative Findings
	6.3 Quantitative Findings
	6.4 Summary

	CHAPTER 7 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	7.1 Conclusion
	7.2 Limitations
	7.3 Recommendation
	7.4 Summary

	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX



