Universiti Teknologi MARA

"Road to Merdeka" Educational Game using Role-Playing Game

Muhammad Syafiq Bin Kamal Azam 2016565677

Final Year Project submitted in fulfillment of the requirement for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.)

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

Jan 2019

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was able to finish this thesis within the time duration given. Firstly, my special thanks go to my supervisor, Miss Fadzlin Binti Ahmadon.

Special appreciation for my beloved family. They encourage me to accomplish this project. Also, my dearest friend for nonstop support through ups and downs, and patience during project development.

Thank you and may Allah bless all of you.

ABSTRACT

Studies show that the current way of learning history via textbook is not efficient in delivering the content while also being unattractive for students. Additionally, students also tend to lose focus in class due to having no interest in learning history. To support the learning of history in more interactive ways, a game titled "Road to Merdeka" is developed. This game focuses on the history of Tanah Melayu's independence through the contributions of Dato Onn Jaafar and Tunku Abdul Rahman. Base on the history syllabus of Form 5, the journeys of this important figure are translated in the form of missions to be completed by players using the technique of Role-Playing Game. The topic covered for this game content is the chapter of "Pembinaan Negara dan Bangsa yang Merdeka" from the history textbook. Players control an avatar representing Dato Onn to complete missions including the formation of Sistem Ahli, exposure of members and portfolios in Sistem Ahli and formation of Pakatan Murni. After Dato' Onn Jaafar mission completed, student can control an avatar that resemble Tunku Abdul Rahman and follow his journey. One mission has been designed for this figure which is fundraising for "Rundingan Kemerdekaan" at London. Throughout the missions, the avatar would meet and interact with other characters representing other important figures of Tanah Melayu's independence and they would work together for the mission of achieving independence. Method used for this game is ADDIE method. By playing this game, players experience the journey and challenges faced by Malaysia's independence figures interactively. This may help them to understand the topic of Malaysian independence in a more attractive way and may also increase their appreciation of Dato Onn and other important figures' contributions to the country. The findings suggest that this game needs to improve the design variation so more students are attracted to learn history through playing game and increase the usability while learning. Future work can be applied by improve game content by cover more topics from the syllabus.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CON	TENT	PAGE
SUPE	RVISOR APPROVAL	ii
STUD	iii	
ACKN	iv v	
ABST		
	E OF CONTENTS	vi
	OF FIGURES	
	OF TABLES	x xiii
LIST	OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiv
СНАР	TER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Project Objectives	3
1.4	Project Scope	3
1.5	Project Significances	4
1.6	Project Outcome	4
СНАР	TER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Malaysia Education	5
	2.1.1 Sijil Pelajaran Malaysia	7
2.2	History Subject	7
2.3	"Pembinaan Negara dan Bangsa yang Merdeka"	9
	2.3.1 Dato' Onn Jaafar	9
	2.3.2 Tunku Abdul Rahman	10
2.4	Methods in Learning	12
	2.4.1 Classroom	12
	2.4.2 Textbook	12

	2.4.3	Game-Based Learning	13
2.5	Game Elements		
	2.5.1	Levels	14
	2.5.2	Reward	14
	2.5.3	Challenge	15
2.6	Game (Genre	15
	2.6.1	Simulation	15
	2.6.2	First-Person Shooter	16
	2.6.3	Role-Playing Game	17
2.7	Platform		18
	2.7.1	Consoles	18
	2.7.2	Mobile Games	19
	2.7.3	Personal Computer	19
2.8	Related Works		20
	2.8.1	Assassin's Creed Brotherhood	20
	2.8.2	Age of Empires III	21
	2.8.3	Civilization VI	21
	2.8.4	The American War of Independence and Marie-Antoinette	23
	2.8.5	The Time Tribe	23
	2.8.4	National Geographic Challenge!	24
2.9	Conclu	sion	26
СНАР	TER TH	REE: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Project	Framework	27
3.2	Framev	vork Activity	28
3.3	Project	Framework Phases	30
	3.3.1	Analysis Phase	30
	3.3.2 D	esign Phase	31
	3.3.3 D	evelopment Phase	31
	3.3.4	Implementation Phase	32
	3.3.4	Evaluation Phase	32
3.4	Conclu	sion	32
СНАР'	TER FO	JIR: DESIGN	34